“Tax Return” means any return, report or similar written statement filed or required to be filed with a taxing authority with respect to any Tax (including any attached

schedules), including any information return, claim for refund, amended return or declaration of estimated Tax.

“Termination Fee” means a one-time fee in an amount equal to Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars $2,500,000.

“Third Party” means any person or group (as defined in Section 13(d)(3) of the Exchange Act), other than the Rorschach Parties, the Advisor, the Company or any

affiliates thereof.

“Transaction Documents” means this Agreement, including all Schedules and Exhibits hereto, the Company Disclosure Schedule, the Ancillary Agreements, and all